Staternent of Detective Superintendent John Kerlatec

Special Commission of lnquiry Into matters relating to the Police investigation of certain
child sexual abuse a!legatnons in the Catholic Diocese of Maitland-Newcastle

On 8 April 2013, | say:

Preliminary matters

1. My full name is John Steven Kerlatecand | am a Detectnve Superintendent with the
NSW Police Force(NSWPF). - :

2, | currently hold the pesition of Commander of the Sex Crimes Squad within
NSWPF. | have held that position since February 2008,

3. This statement is prepared by me for the sole purpose of responding to a summons
dated 5 April 2013 issued on 5 April 2013 by the Special Commission of inquiry
(established by way of letters patent dated 21 November 2012 and varied by letters
patent dated 11 January 2013) for me to produce a statement in relation to a
number of defined issues. This statement is produced by me to the Special
Commission of Inquiry pursuant to the said issued summons unwillingly and only on
the basis that, without exception, section 23(2) of the Special Commissions of
Inquiry Act 1983 applies to restrict the use of this statement and the documents
referred in it, and attached to It. Pursuant to section 23(2) of the Special A

~“Commissions of Inquiry Act 1983 object to the information contained within this -
statement, and the attachments to the statement, bsing used in any criminal, civil or
~ other proceedings or inguiries or investigations of any kind.

Background

4, | was attested as a police officer in December 1978, After date of attestation, | was.
engaged in general duty police work until 1985. From 1985, | was engaged in
criminal investigation for a period of two years and thereafter. | took up a posting
with a drug task force. | have been involved in the investigation of serious crime
since that period. | was promoted to the rank of superintendent in May 2003.

5. - In my current role and function as the Commander of the Sex Crimes Squad, | am
responsible for leading and co-ordinating NSWPF response to areas such as adult

- sexual assault and some aspects of child abuse. Also as part of my function, | am
required to be the spokesperson in relation to those areas of crime. :

6. The Sex Crimes Squad is a specialist unit containing a number of dedicated units

within that major unit. Its work involves, amongst other things, areas of adult sexual
assault, child abductions, and more serious crimes involving those areas as well as
generally. The unit is regarded as having experts within the area or areas to be
investigated. It consists bresently of some 97 people. In general terms, | would
describe the work of the unit as being those investigations that local area
commands within New South Wales do not have the expertise to deal with. In terms
of the functions of the Sex Crimes Squad, its prime role is to undertake its own
investigations, or to otherwise assist the local area commands or other units In
terms of carrying out their investigations. The Sex Crimes Squad does not merely
provide resources to local area commands, and does not undertake investigations
which are considered to fall within the abilities of local area commands themselves

to carry out,
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7. ltis open to any local area command within New South Wales to'seek the
assistance of the Sex Crimes Squad. As indicated previously, the Sex Crimes
Squad has defined roles and functions where they can assist the local area
- commands. No resourcing is to be provided in terms of allocation of personnel from
~ the Sex Crimes Squad to be atiached to any individual local area commands for the
purposes of investigation on the sole basis the local area command has insufficient

‘ personnel to conduct the investigation.

8. The Sex Crimes Squad provides assistancein terms of the provision of expertise
with respect to the taking of witness statements, evidence gathering tasks, and
forensic examinations that may be required. It also provides some form of advisory
assistance in terms of investigations being carried out. The Sex Crimes Squad can
perform its functions in one of the following ways: firstly, a joint investigation with a
local area command investigation by way of a joint strike force investigation can be
-agreed upon,; secondly, the Sex Crimes Squad can take over completely any
individual investigation that may be on foot; or, thirdly, the Sex Crimes Squad can
provide assistance on a 24 hours per day, 7 day per week basis to any area up to
72 hours. As to which option is considered to be the most preferable is a matter of
assessment, depending on the circumstances.

Strike Force Lantle

9. In relation to Strike Force Lantle, in my capacity as the Commander of the Sex
Crimes Squad, | did not consider the investigation itself to have been complex. It
was my view that in terms of what was required for the purposes of the

--investigation-could-be-adequately dealt with.by.the-Newcastle City Local Area
Command,

10.  Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "A™ is a true copy of an
email forwarded by Detective Inspector Paul Jacob to Detective Chief Inspector
Brad Tayler on 20 May 2010. As at the date of the email being sent, it is my belief
that | would. have been aware that there would have been some form of request for
assistance from the Newcastle City Local Area Command to the Sex Crimes Squad
with respect to the investigation that was contemplated. The reason why | believe |
would have been aware is because in terms of any approach made for assistance,
whether on a formal or informal basis, Detective Inspector Jacob would apprise
myself of any such request. At the time of the email, it was my understanding that
there was no formal request yet on foot in terms of the assistance of the Sex

Crimes Squad.

1. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "B" is a document dated 5
September 2010 relating to correspondence received from the Commissioner’s
office on 20 August 2010, together with annexures. Such document is under the - -
hand of Detective Sergeant R L McKey. Annexed to this statement and marked
with the letter "C" is a copy of the annexures referred to in the document dated 5

' ~September 2010.

12 The document dated 5 September 2010 (annexure "B") contains an entry made by
myself in my capacity as Director, Serious Crime Directorate. In the handwritten
notation made by myself, | advised as follows:

"Forwarded for consideration and atfention of Det. Inspector Fox
who had involvement in the 2004 investigation into Father Fletcher

e (FF): 7-0-10" :
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13. The recommendation that was made within annexure "B" was to the effect that the
attached correspondence was to be forwarded to the Central Hunter LAC for the
attention of Detective Chief Inspector Fox and his response. It was my
understanding that the document was to be forwarded to Detective Chief Inspector
Fox for him to respond to the maiters raised within the document, and within the

. annexure itself. | did not interpret the document itself to require Detective Chief
Inspector Fox to undertake any investigation in relation to the matter, or to initiate
any investigation himself. My reading of the document was that a ministerial action
had been raised, and a ministerial response was being sought in relation to that

response.

14, Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "D" is a true copy of a
document prepared by Detective Inspector Paul Jacob on 10 December 2010. The
recommendation made within such document is that a request for assistance from
the Newcastle City Local Area Command be accepted with Detective Inspector
Paul Jacob being allocated as a specialist consultant to Strike Force Lantle. At the
time of the preparation of this document, | would have been briefed by Detective
Inspector Jacob as to the request for assistance made, and the nature of
assistance that was to be required by Strike Force Lantle. As the document itself
indicates, Detective Inspector Jacob attended a meeting with officers from the
Newcastle Local Area Command on 9 December 2010, At this meeting, an -

_investigation plan was developed in relation to how the specific allegations made
should be approached. Based on the information that had been provided to me by
Detective Inspector Jacob, and the contents of the notes prepared by him en

10 December 2010, | was prepared to support the appointment of Detec’uve ‘

"~ Inspector JACOD &8 the consultant t6 Stiike Force Lantle,

15. In my view, it was appropriate for Detective Inspector Jacob to be appointed as the
consultant for a number of reasons. These included the fact that Detective
Inspector Jacob was one of two managers within the Sex Crimes Squad at the
time. He was familiar with the investigation required by Strike Force Lantle and, in
my view, whilst both of the iwo managers were competent and had the professional
expertise to assist, Detective Inspector Jacob was more suitable in the

. circumstances having regard to his previous knowledge of the matter, the fact that
he was highly experienced and well versed in these types of investigations and,
more importantly, was available and could manage it among his existing workload
at that time.-] had no doubt that he was in a position to provide whatever
professional expertise and assistance that was going fo be required from the police
officers responsible for the investigation within the terms of Strike Force Lantie.

16. After the appointment of Detective Inspector Jacob as a consultant to Strike Force
Lantle, | was aware that he did engage in communications with members of the
Strike Force Lantle team. | was kept abreast of developments that occurred within
the strike force and the assistance being provided by Detective Inspector Jacob to
the strike force. On the basis of the information provided to me when | was briefed,
| considered that the appointment of Detective Inspecior Jacob remained an -
appropriate response with respect to the call for assistance, and there was no need
fo increase the level of support that was being provided to Strike Farce Lantle.

17. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "E" is a true copy of a
memorandum prepared by Detective Inspector Paul Jacob dated 13 May 2011. As
at that date, | would have seen the contents of such memorandum in my capacity
as the Commander of the Sex Crimes Squad. | would be required to acknowledge

"~ such a memorandum and to endorse the contents of such a memorandum. in terms
of the contents of the memorandum, it was my belief that what was contained within
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the memorandum was appropriate and the observations, recommendations and
suggestions made by Detective Inspector Jacob were appropriate and suitable for
the purposes of Strike Force Lantle, :

18. | am aware that upon completion of the investigation a brief prepared by Strike
Force Lantle was forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions. | did see some
docurnentation relating to the Strike Force Lantle investigation within the
management investigation system that Detective Sergeant Little had put together.
The material that | saw (and | believé that | saw such material in computerised
form) captured and referenced the relevant data that related to the Strike Force
Lantle investigation. Upon my reading of this material, | formed the belief that the
investigation carried out by Strike Force Lantle was one of the better investigations
that | had had the opportunity of reviewing over a considerable petiod of time.

19, In terms of the provision of formal progress reports by Detective Inspector Paui
Jacob to myself during the time when he was a consultant to Strike Force Lantle, |
can indicate that there were no formal documents that were produced by him. It is

. hot the usual practice for consultants to an outside investigation to provide formal
progress reports to myself as the commander. In the case of Strike Force Lantle, |
was provided with ongoing verbal briefings by Detective Inspector Jacob with
respect to the progress of the matter, Based on the verbal advice being provided to -
me, | formed the view that the progress of the consultancy provided to Strike Force
Lantle was appropriate in the circumstances and that Detective Inspector Jacob
was fulfilling his role as a consultant to the appropriate level.

Signed

,w;ture of John Steven Kerlatec

A Aeriv 13

Date
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T oI bl Yatob ARy Stat s Whlice ©
Toz Brad Tayler/21627/Stafi/NS Wrolice@NSWrolice
ecz * John Kerlater:li8457/Staff/NSWPonce@Nsw_f_’ol!ca

Datet  Thusday, May 20, 2040 02136PM Jer's direction

Subject pleags contact! d at Commissio

(Sek Crimas) Redacte message from Ja.c °

L

" Goodaye Brad ..
_ Hopa you'rs all well up there Brad and not worklng too iz'ard.

Redacted at Commissioner’s direction

! " -Imade sol;ne Inquiries then spoke to Dave Warddel who indlcated that he had forwatded a fila
to yourself, ‘

1 5poke to Redactt) and advised him that this matter was the subject of a curvent assessment
and that the Newcastls LAC is In charge of. I've indlcated that I would ldentify who that . .

person Is and hiava them contact hilm.

: _Would you please contatt him re this matter, From what I understand from Dave Waddall, °
T although this Tngulry/assesseht may hava to be handled with diplomacy there Is no propect
ot any criminal Investigation sutcomes as key persons (le the offender and declsion maker
within the chtrch) are both deceased,

Any problems with that please call me, I've just missed
office. My direct number Is 88358700 or efn 28760

yoti the couple of imes I've.ran§ the |

Jaco

Kind Regards, *

- Paul Jacob . X . .
o ) Detective Inspector . ) . ’ !
e Managet Sex Crimes Team ' _ .

o7 Sex Crimes Squad '

State Crime Cammand ‘ v
Ph 8835 8666 o
Fax-8B35 8688

" THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED . A e
ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF Johp Wevlghe,

signeD THs WL pay o Peric 242

hﬂps:l/dommpO7.g!b.policé.mw.g6v.mz/mai1121627.nsﬁ($Inbox)f598986A543A8934... 20/05/2010
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Df2010/133848

~ Fletehsf, -

IBSUE: - L
Correspondence recsived from-the Commissjoners Ofice on the 20" August

2010 - regarding correspondence from ~dfd 07/06/2010 ~

(possible consplracy to conceal ctime by senlor olergy of the Catholic Church) °

{Aunexure A)

BACKGROUND: , ' .
On the 20th Apgust 2010 conespondenos  was recelved from the

Commissloners  Offioe "ot the NSWPF. Sex Ctimes Squad. Ths, .

correspoidence relafes fo informaion from = R G, t
~ arigihally wrofe fo the Ministers office who nas

sinoe replied to ) RC Annexure B) and. in tumy forwarded her
cotrgspondence to the Commissionsr of Pafiss regarding & possible

consplracy to conceal erime by senior clergy of the Cattiolle Ohurah,

Redacted at Commissioner’s dh’—nrtion

amyunes wanaucted by this offics indlcate that

Father James Pafriok ?le,icher was convicted of phild sex offences In 2005
and in 2006 passed away whilst serving his custodie] sentence. HC,

gnd her sib

fings were involved In the oriminal proceedings against Féther

Redacted at Commissioners direction

In August 2004, Detective Ifispactor Peler Fox, Informant for the charges
against Fatfief Fletcher recordsd difffcultlss encountered fhroughout the
investigation of Father Fleicher and other prlest sexually busing young boys
in the Lowsr Hunter. (tafer 121949208 ~ Annexure G) Inspector Fox tofed

“two membets of the local clargy Impeded polics invesfigations ftrough falling
memotles In relation to significant events and conversations, Defective Fox's -

stated.... there is concern that there may be a paadephile network within the
Catholic Church & ofher clergy members aré assisling fo conoeal this',

Inspector Fox subsequently notiffed the Ombudsman’s effice.

COMMENT: »
The orlginal Investigation Into ths. criminal offences of Father Jameés Patrck

" Fietcher was condiicled by Ceniral Hunter Local Area Gommand ~ Detective

inspector Peter Fox was the informant. | recommend that this flle be
forwarded fo Detective spector Fox for comment due fo his infimate
knowledge of the investigation, the hurdles ehgountered
possibly consistent with the issues highlighted by 6 (

_fmm ihe c!efg!( o

THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED © § o
ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF John  [eylale .

" SIGNED THIS GM. . pay oF P %12
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e o R COMMENDATION:.
The attached correspondance he forwarded to Gentra! Hunter LAG Datectfve

lnspsctor Fox for his atfentlon and response.

Siqnéd

RL MicKey -

Detective Sargeant

Investigations Coordinator
%x Ctlmes Sguad :

5% Septombeor 2010

— S
o

1, - Commander, Sex Crimes Squag - .

MoTEP. FaraheDED TO  frveigeml Ferze. Fol @W“* L.

‘ ;Acbr-oe. WMW Signed _ .
Déteutiva P ~

) ’ o Yt / =o10 -
2. Director, Serious Crime Directarate 0 B, Sengidin %}g ‘ﬁm

Brardd. bor oasderdion oneh o
\A‘p ‘\u}\ rardeamntede ey Mae loalt '\'\Wﬂ‘ﬁf,&“”: e m&"" elinles
' o SIQNC"_ KERLATEG

Lietgotive Superintendent
/ Digeznan.

I . . .
—)/ 3. Gommander, Centrai Huntér LAG
: » 75 ﬂxmvéf%*fﬁ W%ﬁ?

o frwm WA
%M ;{% j? ,Lf Mt . @;f@ciwm
/;'Z* j%u:;w ¢. ‘M
e c-%@“"’cmgxrma%ﬁg:f& o
4. C@b'm.wﬁumﬁw Pam‘ 5?@(15\%5 : .

5. Dat Tvxsr o

G R S Cv v, d)are,cf{‘b\mdﬁ 5CC Dé’j‘ SL?’"{*W Wd ‘.

e Dc‘w&c_'.'t‘b(

226



| TH!S 18 THE ANNEXURE MARKED . & iomtrs emcice
coren o ANNEXED - TO- STATEMENT- OF Johy - kmod“

SIGNED THIS 4L '.DAY oF Perie 213
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NSW Polies Foxce
" W IEE oV RLs

| . OFILGﬁ ‘OF THE BOMM!SS!ONE'R ‘
mEmMORANDUM (1% 38

: MIDE3TE
" T0; _ RonJohnson N
. Manager . ' L
Commissioner's Semetanat . o
'FROM: - " Miohelis Batierham 3
’ © . Manager . -
, Ministerial Ligison Unit
DATE: :
suskeqr: Minfsteﬂ%r’ég?respgnaence from 54‘

The Minisfer has recewed Ine attached letier from E C\
and refetred It to COmmxs‘.sroner Andrew

Sc!pione AP,

" This maiter is forwarded for your information and referral fo the relevant

Corrymand for consideration and appropriate attention.

A copy of the Parilamentary Secretary's reply fo 6 G ls also attached for
your Information;

Please nofe that the Mimstenal Liaizon Unit does riot requ:rs & meport in
relation to this matter. 1 can be contacted on EIN 46276 for any. queties on

' this issue.
i BEoPDtectoniConmandar__ S CC-
Slgned
: For altantion snd diest rasponse O.B.0 the Gomulssioner
. : }%;g{auemwn and approptls Y:soﬂon ORD lheCummtsslunar

. \ ‘3 Forﬁdv?m. Including drafl respanss, by,
Ilglchelle Baﬂer ham - i:]GhnlnnfcommnndloBumm\selonersomue loLE.P.B .

anager .

: : [ ot Exl 4bid2 OO
Ministerial Liaison Umt 'ggggﬂggz,,:g,‘:m,m, FoL A5G GO
' oy Pappje-

S\\},\‘e‘d_ lk,‘( { 10
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— ....Barliament Housa..,.... s

FECO

. The ﬁoncmble John Hat.éistergos

T HEERTES ]

Macquarie 8t Sydvey 10 JNF
| Jhssne e’

Dear Sir,

o

- rought iuia the house by Fletcher by way of a back door.

N

'family including myself gave statements to the Polics. -

brother/

X write fo you mgarding'the possible cover uy of the crimas of‘ pacdophile priests by

-senior people within the Catholic Church.

Redacted at Commissioner’s direction

[ dp ot know anyfhing sbout B MoAlinfenor, NP S butldolavealotof

experience of Fr James Fletcher. .
My brothiey A testified agaifast Flstcher at hig trial, and severel membiers of

Iknow i;umme&ié repoxts that M Peter Goga@ hag said {iatiie snd other boys and
young péople were barned fiom the Bishop's House in Maitland and thag he was then

Redacted at Commissioner’s direction

'WAe nsed to enter the Bisnop's House via & rear door into the kitehen, Inememﬁar
often seeing other priests while I was in the house but cunnot remember specifically

which ones,

“Ido notpersonslly fmow about any “bun”, but I can say the following.
"Myself and two of my siblings often spent time in the Bishop's Hiouse with Father

Fletoher without ouf parents being present.
I was a%ut 13 yeazs old when Fletcher left the Bishop’s House (arovind 1985). My
6 (who was abused by Fletcher was 4 years younger thon myself),
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_houss.

I started going there vihert § was abont fen.
Qeqacted at Commissioner’s direction
I remember that later in his time at the Bistiop's Houss Faftier Fletcher had an offios -

in the annex at the baok of th house and thi Phvish Seorsiory also sat there, but only
vemember Fr Fletcher ever having 5 bedroom inthe upstairs of the mafn part of the

Pedacted at Commissioner’s direction

' Futher Fletcher shused my brother aftet Teaving the Bishop’s Hose— i pastof /)3 °s

testisony referred to Fletoher abusing hin when Fletcher wag based et Denma, Bow

_ could anyone in the church let this kesp mppeniug to young boys?

Attached g pirt of my Polics statement which soight b xelevant fo-you.

8

6.

. 7™ Yune 2010
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) Extract from NSW Police Statemen

. Asids we alwéys Io:dked forward fo Fatlier Flatcher srriving sid spending time

—the Saek that we liad a spocla) xélationship with the pavish priest,

» ¢ at Maitland Police Station on the 18" May
2008 Sy D e St

with us, He seeied fo have an inexhaustible sapply 6Elollies, T eanot veinember
ifhe ate a lot of Jollics himself, but thers was always plenty for ws kide, He ked
tho attentivn of us kids and fook 2 dolight in handing thein out to us, §can recall
that he had a jar of follies 4 his resitfonce at the hack of ths Bishops henses he
also had bags of chips smd cahs of soft drinks, This thrilled us kids becausk theve
wagne way mum aud dad could dffoxd i6 give us those sorés of Fhings all the fime
and we wonld often ride onr bilces to his vesidence, Wo ofien spent thme up there
wiith Fathey Fletcher, hie helped me with some hompwork on one eveasion, bk i¢

was mostly just his compiny and the goadier,

X vecall that after a Gime/ T 6 beeame an altar boy, as did my ofher fwe brothers
after they had winde their fieat Eloly Comuuingon, 1 ¢tk they weke abont8 or 9
years of age when they fiest starfed fo serve on the altar, s a.zezult of then
working on the alfar us kills wonld often Wallk fo ohurch with mum daring the
holidays for ¥ridpy Wass, but really 1 fhinkcwe fust wanted ¢o ses Father
Hleiclior & be gived lollies & he would make a fass over us, We all enjoyed his
attention, we knew that we wers one of Tils “Specjal amilies” ifX pan put it that
-why, JE was obvious fo all of us that he would spend g Tof moye titne with ovi
famnily, eall drounil home, falk to 1x after muss, Shat soxt of thing, X heve nn
doubt thai ofher fimilies would have heen aviare of this Sspeckil” relationship
we hind, We wero not embarrassed or anything Bk that, we fook a Jot-of pride fn -

Redacted at Commissioner's direction

IRED
e |
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W " Mio5873

B¢

" Dear @(1 |

I refer fo your letier to the Afiomey-General, the Hon John Hatzistergos MLC,
regarding a possible conspiracy to conceal crime by senlor clergy of the

- Catholic Church. The Minister for Polics, Mr Michael Daley MP; has asked

ma fo reply on his behalf. -

Section 316 of the Crimes Act 7900 makes it an offence for any péison who
knows another person hes commitied a serious’ indictable offence and hes
inforrontion which might be of materal assistance - In seouriny the
epprehension or the prosesution or, conviction of the offender to fall fo bting

that information to the aftention the polios or another appropriate authority, -

RPN
T

N,

- | have referred your concams about this matier fo the Go

In ény pmsecuﬂan.‘:’tt"muld'b‘é"‘ﬁéaégéary‘féf 'ﬂ‘ié’"CwWh";iﬁ"'Pl‘di{é;"bé}mﬂd"a'""‘""
reasonable doubt, the accused had knowledge of the offence and willingly
withheld this information fram appropriate law eriforasment authorities. .

However, section 316 alsp provides that a prosecution for this offence cannot
to be eommenced ‘agafnst a petson if the knowlgdge or belief that an effence
has’ besii commitied weas formed or the inforiatioh was obfained by the
person in thie course of exerclsing their vacation as a clergyman. :

rredt mmissioner of Polick
for conslderation of the matters you ralse. : ,

. Yours sincerely

Angela D’Amore MP .
Patliamentary Secrefary for Pofice
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New South Wales Police Sexrvice

I:NTBZOP
‘ : ' . Intelligence Information System
Information ‘Report Summary
Ref-No--- Shorxt-Title-- ‘
T 21049203 Eéééiéié'éz’iﬁﬁéﬁé&iﬁ'&é&&é&z}”v}ﬂﬁix}'&é&éﬂi&'&i&iéy

Intelligence Category

P R L I N

PAEDOPHILES
Status - " REVIEWED
Security IN%CONFIDENCE
Souxce POLICE QFFICER
Admiralty Rating Al CONFIRMED
. Bvent Date From ' 30/08/2004 to 30/08/2004
Event Time From 15:00 to 15:01 -
A ANPR Session (

Tplice Operation :
\bubmn.ttz.ng Station MAILTLAND ‘
(:jubmitting Officer FOX, -PETER RAYMOND

Narrative . Redacted at Commissioner’s direction’

POI 2. FLETCHER, JAMES PATRICK

__ RECTORY, 44 STATION 8T, BRANX’L‘ON, I\TSW, 2335
 POI 3. RYAN, VINCENT GERARD ’
COOMA, CORRECTTIONAL CENTRE, VALE ST, COOMA, MNSW,
For 2 years Police at Lower Hunter have been

POT 2 had sexually abused a number of young boys.
Two victims have indicated their intention to .
pursue the matters at court whilst the third
wishes only to give evidence. ~
- During investigationg Police became aware that
_ Priest POI 3 was committing similar offences
i, -against young boys at the same time POI 2 in a
WA neilghbouring parish., POI 3 has been convicted of
\/J . sexual assaults against more than 30 young boys
. which occurred in overlapping periods as those
- connected with POI 2. Many of the alleged victins
_of both priests were altar boys at the tlmes _of
the offences.
POI 3 has been convicted & is sérving a -
.substantive gaol sentence. POI2 is awaiting .trial
on 22/11/04. Throughout the investigation of POI
2 members of the local clergey impeded pollce )
investigations. The local Bishop & other priests
adviged POI 2 af information not availble to
him at that time. Police felt memy of the priests
were reluctant to assigt with 1nqu1r1es & theidr
memories failed in relation to sz.gnlfa.cant events
" & conversations. Durlng these inguiries Police
were advised that a pornographic wvideo of male to
male (homosexual). sexual intercourse was -
allegedly found by POI 2 in the presbytery at

i3
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© INTB20P-

Narrative

--Lf_;}(‘utities

o hnaen et vat ot e

“New Houth Wales Police Service
Intelligence Information Systen

RN

- Information Report Summary

Lochinvar. Police interviewed another priest who
had occupied that presbytery earlier & he became

. upset & admitted to police he owned that video &
heing a close friend of POI 2 was glven back the

viideo which he had since destroyed. -

" Redacted at Commissioner’s direction

In view of all the circumstances surrounding
thesepersons&.theiroffences, bhesimilarity T

of victim’s ages, location of crimes & time
frames there is concern that there may be a
paedophine network within the Catholic Church &
other cleregy members are assisting to conceal
this. Police have notificed the Ombudsman’s

office of concerng.

657816910 FLETCHER, JAMES = PERSON
RECTORY, 44 STATION ST, BRANXTON, NSW, 2335 -

40034459 RYAN, VINCENT GERARD . -~ PERBON
COOMA CORRECTIONAL CENTRE, VALE ST, COOMA,, NSW,
16012225 PERSON

Redacted at Commissioner’s direction
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INT820P

New South Walesg Police Sexvice
- Intelligence Information System

. Information Report Summary

—--Referring Officer’s Detan.ls' v y
Date Time Created : 02/09/2004 10:08

Recelving Party’s Details; -

O

Name of Officer
Organisation Unit

Attention Of

: BURKE, JAMES
:.CENTRAL‘HUNTER

H J.‘NTELLIGENCE OFFICER

Organ:.sation Unit : SCC BEX CRIMES SQUAD

Dissemination Reason : SUSPECTED PAEDOPHILE PRIESTS COLLUDING
Reviewing Officer -+ JUDGE, MARTA ANNE

Date Time Reviewed : 02/09/2004 10:44

Totals :

# % % % % End of List * % % % ¥

" Reports B 1
Criteria : o
et we L  pisassen.

Submigsion Details :
Usexr ': CONDON, CHRISTOPHER PATRICK
Bection : OFFICE OF THE -GENERAT, COUNSEL.
Branch .: OFFICE OF THE GENERAT COUNSEI:
Tarninal : PP3.4'I'001 ;

* % % % % End of Report % % % * *
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ISSUE: ’ o

" Regist f6r S&X Criiss Sqiiad Spaolaliet Sonstitancy By Newsastle LAG —
ent by Redacted at Commissioner’s

Strike Force Lantle Investigation info the alleged concsalm

direction | Bishop Michael Malone and ofters of sexual assaults

committed by Dennis McAfinden (deceased).

Background: _
Rt is has been alleged that In 19985 members of the Maitland Newcastle

Dlossse of the Cathollc Church became awate of serious allegations of sexual
abuse on chiidren by one its priests Father Dennls McAlinden (now deceased)

-.and that they failed o report that information to_polics. . Rather, action was
taken to have. McAlinden removed as a priest under Oanon Law.. There has

D' . ‘ L ’D]Z,D]O/y_zg‘og

"""been considerabls local media aftention by one particular journalist with the

“this” witness,

Newcastle Herald who has reported on this‘alleged ‘consplracy'. . A detalled
repoti on this mater; by Defeclive Inspector Anthony Townsend Operations
Manager Northemn Region, dated 12 July 2010 Is attashed for information, if

required,

Comment; . . .
-‘Although this mater has nof be the subject of a previous-formal SCC Request

for Assistance, Defesfive Inspector Jacob, Sex Ciimes Squad has on a
number of ocoasions had verbal conversations with Det Insp Brad Taylor and

. othiefs, of Newcastle/North Region relating to thls matter. A meeting was
recently held by the Northern Reglon and Newcasfle LAC Command and as a '
resu!tDetecﬁveJacobwasconfactadandrequestedﬁoattendameetlng R

On Thursday 8. December 2,0.10. Detective Jacob aftended ;1' mesting at the
Newoastle LAC with the Operations Managers Northem Reglon Detective
Inspestor Parker and Townsend, Crime Manager Newcastie Detective Ch

. Inspecior Taylor and‘Detsctive Sergeant Kirren Steel the OIC,

An invesﬁgaﬁon plan was deve!ope,d’ fo apbroach the specific allegations

made: Deleclive Jacob assisted in developing the sirategy fo be used, And
on Friday 10 December 2010 Jacob sttended for the interview (sxpected to be
lengthy) of.a witness who was employed by the Csthiolic Diocese in the

Newcastle area for 30 years and assisted in developing an inferview plan for ..
The course of this Investigation will be dependent on the

Information/evidence provided by this witnesg,

Whilst this investigation will remain a Newoastle LAC led one it is-appropriate
that consideration be given to allocating Deteclive Jacob. fo Strike Force
Lantle as a specialist consultant fo assist Detestive Sergeant Kitren Steel in
her investigation. | have diséussed this aspect with Detective Ch Inspector
Taylor who agrees that this course will be beneficlal to this Investigation.

The iInvestigation Is belng managed on e@adle — Newcastle LAC Strike

Force Lantle,

THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED ® D »
ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF John Ieviale, |

sianeD THis GH pay oF Peaw Q13
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' Recommendaﬁon' ' _ .
T H s reppmimendad this RFA be accepte and\Datective Jacob ba alfocated as, :
specalist consultant to Newcastle LAC trike fForoe Lantle,

Signed

Paul Sacob .
... Detective Indpector .

et et e e e oo o+ - \lanBgOr, Ivbsfigations " (T ¢
' : % Crimes §quad . .
: ) ., 10 Decembay 2010 ;

1. Commander Sex Crimes Squad

%\iepor\fd M 'S.Me‘s‘ ’S%Cu\: s '\’\o,. AR W"Q

Meradoe of 1,\1:; Spuid ¥ aededd udhonss Sapeede
o gmpatee il

:ﬁﬂygsupﬁmwnda.nt. et

2, Dlrector Serious’ Crlme Directorate
ﬁv;rcl\l@;v’ mﬂs gﬁg@:{‘\'m‘gf 'D;E JAC%-@"W‘"’“&

* 7—W-A, LANYON
Delecuva%upermtendent
'SBI o O’- [ e cfesi
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NSW POLICE

'MEMORANDUM | | | e fpschut
o . . : . - mnossmnsie
To: Detectl\;e Sergean} Jéffréy Little ) STATE GRING cgmmnnn
ce: Det Insp Graeme Parker (Crime- quagér Investigations Newcastle)
* Det Supt John Kerlatec (Commander Sex Crimes Squad)
From: ' Det lﬁsp Paul Jacob Manager Sex Crfmes
s Date: - 13 May 2011 _ o
) Subject: SIF Lantle review of cufrent position.
" Dear Jefirey

| have now had an opportunity of re\éiawing the documantaﬁoiq coliected énd'
~ Investigative records held conceming the ongoing Investigations into allegations ~
of a ‘cover up’ by members of the Naitland Newcasile Diocese of the Gathiolic =~

Church re child sexual assault allegations. ~

As Indicated to you | have immediate congerns of the potential for ‘mission creep’,
in refation to this investigation,, this tendency is evidenced in media reports, and
other documents. | note that this investigation should remain fosused upon the
-original mission ~ is there sufficient evidence fo support charges of congceal
setlous offence(s) or simllar by members of the Maitland Newcastle Diocese of
the Catholic Chitrch concerning allegations of sexual assault by /ﬂy(, o
' ’ Peter Cogartyand A ) K -

Additional allegations concerning the management of these fypes of matters by

_ the Gatholic Church should not form part of this investigafion. Your mission
should reflect that focus, (if any additional victims who come forward fo police
that are nof connecied fo this ivestigation they should he managed under

existing business rules),

it is;'clear that this ‘investigation’ will be the subject of continual media reporting,
. particularly by the Newcastle Herald and in my view, it is In the inferests of the
Newecastle LAC fo commit to resolving the Investigailon as sooh as-possible.

. THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED * E »
ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF John Kevigle,

SIGNED THS Y DAY OF \paiC 213

Sext Crimies Squad
. NSW Police Headquariers Locked Bag 5102 Panamatta NSW 2124
Tel (02) 8835 8686 Fax (02) 88358688 TTY (02) 5211 3776 (Hoarlng/Spesch Impaired) Enet 28666 Efax 28588

e e i "'"—-*""'".'-"-—L-'.. %g ,
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meresmiien m i g st s ek

| QED ACTED

Having -reviewed the Strike Force Lanfle Invesfigation Plan and othet
do_cumenta_xgion held | make the following observations, recommendations and
suggestions. - B o

1.+ The fmi-'.ssién"should be focused upon the original éllegaﬂons. “This
mission should be reflected in the business dacuments (Investigation

Agreement and Investigation Plan). ‘

2. lIsupport the Investigation Plan.

=) . 3 Although there are (and will continue to be) competing demands across
'the Newcastle LAG, it is apparent that unless there is & commitment to
finalise this investigation it will confinue to be the subject of adverse

media comment,

4. . Detective Sergeant Littie ‘and another experlenced Invesfigator should :
" be dppointed to primaErily facus on this nvestigation until its resolved .
{in consideration of the historical impact competing priorities have had

on this investigation thus far).

5. . Although | would not normally do so, | strongly support the position that
all victims or other key persons inferviewed during this course of this

. Fvestigation be done electronically. This will afford a very accurate
_account of the interview process and minimise the potenfial for adverse

critigue.

T B N Further, whilst there may be some witnesses who strictly do not have
e cogent evidence concerning this investigations objective, 1 strongly
o ‘suggest that efforts be made to secure statements/interviews with them.
This will ensure that all available evidence is avallable to Det Sut Little .
for his ‘consideration, As importanfly negate or at least minimise the
potential for such persons fo, be used adversely in subsequent media
reporis. As an example — former NSWPF officer now MP for Dubbo
Troy Grant who was nominated by Newcastle Herald Reporter Joanne
McCarthy. C -
7. | recommend that all efforts be made fo interview each of the subject
pétsons of Interest, Redacted at Commissioner’s direction , Former

Lucas, Fathier Allan Hart,

Additionally other personnel attached to the Gatholic Church should be
interviewed on this matfer they are Former Professional Standards
Managsrs, John Davoren, Father Bill Burston and Former Sisfer Paula

Redgrove .
N 38 e _§§



9. A'ﬂ efforts shc'ml,cji bé made to secure any relevant documentation held
.. bythe Gatholic Church concerning thie subjest of this investigation.

10, Det Sgt Little should liaise with the -Ombudsman concerning any
relevant holdings ot this investigation that they may have.

11. At the cohcluslon of the investigative process, Det Sgt Little should -
- complefe a comprehensive report which should be submitted to NSWPE
Legal Services Branch (initlally) for a formal opinion on the likelihood of’

charging any psrson driminally.

" 12, Once that decision is mads in consultation with the Police Media Unit, a

- plan should be- developed, to nofify the community of the result of the
‘ police inquiries concerning this maffer, :

I my\view the ektent of the NSWPF role in this matter should be fo Invesfigate
N hethar or not there Is evidence to suppart criminal charges. 1€ Is not a matfter
Q - %r the NSWPF fo address perceived deficiencies in ¢he way In which the Catholic

hurch managed Issues of this nature.

Signed
baul Jacoh

. Detlnsp

[ A T
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